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DIVISION I COACHING RECORDS1 0 6

Division I Coaching Record s
Coach, School Ye a r s W o n L o s t P c t .

44. Mikhail Sigalov, St. Peter’s........................ 5 105 58 .644
45. Peg Scofield, Yale.................................... 15 265 150 .639
46. David Rubio, Arizona............................... 12 264 152 .635
47. Todd Kress, Northern Ill............................ 5 104 60 .634
48. J. Scott Luster, Bradley.............................. 20 477 276 .633
49. Floyd Deaton, Xavier (Ohio)...................... 10 222 129 .632
50. Rich Feller, California............................... 15 312 182 .632
* not coaching 2000 season, will return 2001
@ includes 5 ties; + includes 1 tie; # includes 4 ties; $ includes 12 ties; % includes
6 ties; & includes 3 ties

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but less than
five years at Division I level.)
Coach, School DI Yrs. Yr s . W o n L o s t P c t .
Mark Rosen, Michigan   ........................ 2 8 225 52 .812
Leonid Yelin, Louisville............................ 4 9 204 69 .747
Judy Green, Alabama   ......................... 4 14 441 161 .733
Carl Ferreira, Oregon  .......................... 3 6 148 56 .725
Betty Austin, Alabama A&M................... 1 23 459 175 .724
Ken Nichols, Northeastern...................... 4 9 204 105 .660
Joe Bowman, Wofford ........................... 2 14 361 193 .652
Sue Leonard, Elon.................................. 1 12 280 153 .647

BY VICTORIES
Coach, School Ye a r s W i n s

1. Andy Banachowski, UCLA.................................................... 33 873
2. Elaine Michaelis, Brigham Young.......................................... 31 841
3. Marilyn Nolen, St. Louis....................................................... 28 753
4. Dave Shoji, Hawaii............................................................. 25 710
5. Russ Rose, Penn St............................................................... 21 691
6. Mike Hebert, Minnesota....................................................... 24 663
7. Debby Colberg, Cal St. Sacramento...................................... 24 633
8. Kathy Gregory, UC Santa Barb............................................ 24 628
9. Cecile Reynaud, Florida St................................................... 24 597

10. Janice Kruger, Maryland...................................................... 21 580
11. Shelton Collier, Georgia Tech............................................... 18 523
12. Mick Haley, Southern California........................................... 17 522
13. Bill Walton, Houston............................................................ 19 509
14. Karen Chisum, Southwest Tex. St.......................................... 20 499
15. Fran Kalafer, Hofstra........................................................... 21 496
16. Tere Dail, UNC Greensboro................................................. 21 490
17. Jill Hirschinger, New Hampshire........................................... 21 486
18. J. Scott Luster, Bradley......................................................... 20 477
19. Iradge Ahrabi-Fard, Northern Iowa....................................... 18 474
20. Veronica Hammersmith, West Va.......................................... 25 472
21. Bob Bertucci, Temple........................................................... 21 469
22. Chuck Erbe, Michigan St..................................................... 19 463
23. Debbie Hill, William & Mary................................................ 22 451
24. Jim Stone, Ohio St............................................................... 21 448
25. Don Shaw, Stanford *......................................................... 16 440
26. Chris Poole, Arkansas.......................................................... 14 427
27. Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St........................................... 15 425
27. Carolyn Condit, Miami (Ohio).............................................. 20 425
29. Cheryl Holt, Austin Peay ...................................................... 22 420
30. Glenn Nelson, Princeton...................................................... 18 413
31. Brenda Gray, Sam Houston St.............................................. 16 412
32. John Dunning, Pacific (Cal.).................................................. 15 409
33. Bob Schneck, Rhode Island.................................................. 19 401
33. Katrinka Jo Crawford, Texas-San Antonio.............................. 19 401
35. Nathaniel Denu, Southern U................................................. 21 394
36. Joe Sagula, North Carolina ................................................. 19 392
37. Mary Wise, Florida............................................................. 13 385
38. Don August, Ill.-Chicago...................................................... 19 357
39. Debbie Brown, Notre Dame................................................. 15 345
40. Denise Van De Walle, Bowling Green................................... 17 317
41. Rich Feller, California.......................................................... 15 312
42. Bonnie Kenny, Massachusetts............................................... 16 311
42. Nina Matthies, Pepperdine................................................... 17 311
44. Pamela Parks, Eastern Wash................................................ 19 310
45. Kim Christopher, South Carolina........................................... 13 308
46. Cindy Fredrick, Washington St............................................. 15 295
47. Ginger Lowe, Troy St........................................................... 15 291
48. Pete Waite, Wisconsin ........................................................ 12 288
49. Cindy Gannon, Southeast Mo. St.......................................... 11 286
50. Pat Kendrick, George Mason................................................ 15 284
* not coaching 2000 season, will return 2001

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but less than
five years at Division I level.)
Coach, School DI Yrs. Yr s . W i n s
Betty Austin, Alabama A&M.............................................. 1 23 459

Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes record at four-
year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE
Coach, School Ye a r s W o n L o s t P c t .

1. Don Shaw, Stanford *.............................. 16 440 70 .863
2. Russ Rose, Penn St.................................... 21 691 121 .851
3. Dave Shoji, Hawaii.................................. 25 710 137 .838
4. Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St................ 15 425 97 .814
5. Andy Banachowski, UCLA......................... 33 873 204 .811
6. John Dunning, Pacific (Cal.)....................... 15 409 98 .807
7. Mary Wise, Florida.................................. 13 385 94 .804
8. Elaine Michaelis, Brigham Young............... 31 841 209 .800 @
9. Mick Haley, Southern California................ 17 522 137 .792 +

10. Iradge Ahrabi-Fard, Northern Iowa............ 18 474 137 .774 #
11. Chris Poole, Arkansas............................... 14 427 127 .771
12. Debby Colberg, Cal St. Sacramento........... 24 633 215 .746
13. Tom Hilbert, Colorado St.......................... 11 255 89 .741
14. Jolene Jordan Hoover, Clemson................. 10 267 94 .740
15. Shelton Collier, Georgia Tech.................... 18 523 191 .732
16. Pete Waite, Wisconsin.............................. 12 288 112 .720
17. Marilyn Nolen, St. Louis............................ 28 753 294 .717 $
18. Kim Christopher, South Carolina................ 13 308 124 .713
19. Janice Kruger, Maryland........................... 21 580 240 .706 %
20. Glenn Nelson, Princeton........................... 18 413 174 .704
21. Jim Moore, Texas..................................... 11 258 109 .703
22. Kathy Gregory, UC Santa Barb................. 24 628 269 .700
23. Steve Stratos, Loyola Marymount................ 10 212 91 .700
24. Bill Walton, Houston................................. 19 509 220 .698
25. Chuck Erbe, Michigan St........................... 19 463 200 .697 &
26. Randy Litchfield, Ball St............................. 11 231 101 .696
27. Barry Goldberg, American........................ 11 271 119 .695
28. John Cook, Nebraska............................... 7 161 73 .688
29. Mike Hebert, Minnesota............................ 24 663 301 .688
30. Glen Conley, Army................................... 10 226 105 .683
31. Debbie Brown, Notre Dame...................... 15 345 163 .679
32. Jeff Hulsmeyer, Purdue.............................. 7 175 83 .678
33. Jing Pu, Syracuse..................................... 10 248 118 .678
34. Don Hardin, Illinois .................................. 12 261 126 .674
35. Cindy Gannon, Southeast Mo. St............... 11 286 140 .671
36. Bob Bertucci, Temple................................ 21 469 232 .669
37. Jim Stone, Ohio St.................................... 21 448 223 .668
38. Brenda Gray, Sam Houston St................... 16 412 208 .665
39. Cecile Reynaud, Florida St........................ 24 597 303 .663
40. Debbie Humphreys, Stephen F. Austin........ 12 270 141 .657
41. Jeff Nelson, Texas Tech............................. 5 110 58 .655
42. Tere Dail, UNC Greensboro...................... 21 490 259 .654
43. Fran Kalafer, Hofstra................................ 21 496 269 .648

Stanford’s Don Shaw has 440 wins for a .863 win percentage, the best
of Division I coaches after the 1999 season.
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Coach, School DI Yrs. Yr s . W i n s
Judy Green, Alabama   ................................................... 4 14 441
Joe Bowman, Wofford...................................................... 2 14 361
Mike Swan, Morehead St................................................. 2 14 325

AVCA COACHES OF THE YEAR
1 9 9 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Iradge Ahrabi-Fard, Northern Iowa
1 9 9 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Brian Gimmillaro, Long Beach St.
1 9 9 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Russ Rose, Penn St.
1 9 9 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Mary Wise, Florida
1 9 9 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chuck Erbe, Michigan St.
1 9 9 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Terry Pettit, Nebraska

1 9 9 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Kathy Gregory, UC Santa Barb.
1 9 9 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Mary Wise, Florida
1 9 9 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Don Shaw, Stanford
1 9 9 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Russ Rose, Penn St.
1 9 8 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Andy Banachowski, UCLA
1 9 8 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Lisa Love, Texas-Arlington
1 9 8 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Kathy DeBoer, Kentucky
1 9 8 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Terry Pettit, Nebraska
1 9 8 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Mike Hebert, Illinois
1 9 8 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Leiliani Overstreet, Fresno St.
1 9 8 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Terry Liskevych, Pacific (Cal.)
1 9 8 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dave Shoji, Hawaii

Division II Coaching Record s
Coach, School Ye a r s W i n s

11. Rusty Crick, Mesa St............................................................ 18 482
12. Sharon Peterson, Hawaii-Hilo............................................... 22 476
13. Mary Biermann, Northern Ky................................................ 20 471
14. Donna Palivec, Bemidji St.................................................... 20 466
15. Sandy Hoffman, Bentley....................................................... 18 459
16. Denise Silvester, Mo.-St. Louis............................................... 18 448
17. Sue Uebel, Ashland............................................................. 21 430
18. Jim Callender, Western N.M................................................ 14 409
19. Matt Peck, North Ala........................................................... 16 408
20. Larry Hill, Fairmont St.......................................................... 16 391
21. Wilfred Navalta, BYU-Hawaii............................................... 15 390
22. Frank Lavrisha, Regis (Colo.)................................................ 14 362
23. Deb Denbeck, Southwest St.................................................. 18 356
24. Sarah Pelster, Northwest Mo. St. .......................................... 17 355
25. Kim Vinson, Cameron.......................................................... 15 345
26. Kathy Argo, San Fran. St..................................................... 26 342
27. Laurie LoKash, Slippery Rock................................................ 16 330
28. Tom Shoji, Southern Colo..................................................... 17 308
29. Rhonda Thigpen, Henderson St............................................. 10 285
30. Mike Maguire, Eastern N.M................................................. 14 284
31. Debbie Williamson, St. Edward’s.......................................... 10 277
32. Zaundra Bina, North Dakota St............................................ 10 275
33. Pati Rolf, Minn.-Duluth.......................................................... 12 273
33. John Gump, Kutztown.......................................................... 13 273
35. Debbie Traywick, Mo. Southern St........................................ 14 263
36. Phil Shoemaker, Alas. Fairbanks........................................... 17 243
37. Margaret Sherman, Montevallo ............................................ 11 241
38. Rose Shires, Neb.-Omaha.................................................... 10 236
39. Wendee Saintsing, Barton.................................................... 14 234
40. Robbie Cameron, West Ga.................................................. 16 231

Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a head coach; includes record at four-year col-
leges only)

BY PERCENTAGE
Coach, School Ye a r s W o n L o s t P c t .

1. Robin Salters, New Haven........................ 6 226 36 .863
2. Wilfred Navalta, BYU-Hawaii.................... 15 390 63 .861
3. Tracy Riezke ,Rockhurst............................. 18 713 123 .853
4. Chris Catanach, Tampa............................ 16 518 113 .821
5. Peggy Martin, Central Mo. St.................... 24 815 204 .797 @
6. Laura Groff, St. Mary’s (Tex.).................... 7 221 57 .795
7. Brenda Stevens, Charleston (W. Va.).......... 7 215 64 .771
8. Kim Sudbeck Marcil, Augustana (S.D.)....... 5 129 39 .768
9. Zaundra Bina, North Dakota St. ................ 10 275 84 .766

10. Laura Taube, Ala.-Huntsville....................... 6 188 58 .764
11. Tia Brandel, Ferris St. ............................... 7 202 68 .748
12. Lois Webb, Fla. Southern.......................... 23 726 257 .739
13. Kathleen Brasfield, Angelo St..................... 22 570 211 .729 #
14. Bryan Bunn, Texas Lutheran....................... 6 171 66 .722
15. Linda Delk, Northern Colo......................... 24 658 267 .711
16. Frank Lavrisha, Regis (Colo.)..................... 14 362 147 .711
17. Debbie Hendricks, Metro St....................... 8 196 81 .708
18. Sharon Peterson, Hawaii-Hilo.................... 22 476 200 .704
19. Matt Peck, North Ala................................ 16 408 176 .699
20. Garvey Pierre, Mercy............................... 5 133 58 .696
21. Sandy Hoffman, Bentley............................ 18 459 202 .694
22. Rose Shires, Neb.-Omaha......................... 10 236 104 .694
23. Rusty Crick, Mesa St................................. 18 482 220 .687
24. Tammy Swearingen, Westminster (Pa.)....... 7 177 84 .678
25. Jeff Williams, Northwood.......................... 8 203 97 .677
26. Clyde Horner, Pitt.-Johnstown..................... 11 214 105 .671
27. Rhonda Thigpen, Henderson St.................. 10 285 140 .671
28. Julie Hubbard, Millersville ......................... 7 133 66 .668
29. Deanne Scanlon, Grand Valley St.............. 5 113 57 .665
30. Debbie Williamson, St. Edward’s............... 10 277 140 .664
31. John Gump, Kutztown............................... 13 273 142 .658
32. Mary Biermann, Northern Ky..................... 20 471 245 .658
33. Kelley Hartley, IU/PU-Ft. Wayne................ 6 143 75 .656
34. Maxine Mehus, Emporia St....................... 21 519 277 .652
35. Denise Silvester, Mo.-St. Louis.................... 18 448 240 .651 #
36. Ginger Ashley, Catawba .......................... 10 225 121 .650
37. Margaret Sherman, Montevallo.................. 11 241 132 .646
38. Pati Rolf, Minn.-Duluth............................... 12 273 154 .639
39. Paul Cantrell, Valdosta St.......................... 5 110 63 .636
40. Mark Herrin, Central Okla........................ 11 226 130 .635
41. Mary Byrne, South Dakota St..................... 7 146 84 .635
@ includes 8 ties; # includes 2 ties

BY VICTORIES
Coach, School Ye a r s W i n s

1. Peggy Martin, Central Mo. St............................................... 24 815
2. Lois Webb, Fla. Southern..................................................... 23 726
3. Tracy Riezke, Rockhurst........................................................ 18 713
4. Linda Delk, Northern Colo.................................................... 24 658
5. Karen Lockyer, Lewis........................................................... 25 613
6. Kathleen Brasfield, Angelo St................................................ 22 570
7. Maxine Mehus, Emporia St.................................................. 21 519
8. Chris Catanach, Tampa....................................................... 16 518
9. Dianne Glowatzke, St. Cloud St............................................ 23 512

10. Rosie Wegrich, Cal Poly Pomona.......................................... 24 484

BYU-Hawaii’s Wilfred Navalta (right) earned coach of the year honors 
for his 1999 performance. Navalta’s Seasiders claimed their first-ever
Division II volleyball title.
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AVCA COACHES OF THE YEAR
1 9 9 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Wilfred Navalta, BYU-Hawaii
1 9 9 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Zaundra Bina, North Dakota St.
1 9 9 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Debbie Hendricks, West Tex. A&M
1 9 9 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Rose Shires, Neb.-Omaha
1 9 9 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Leonid Yelin, Barry
1 9 9 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Mary Kaminski, Michigan Tech
1 9 9 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Jim Moore, Northern Mich.
1 9 9 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Jeff Mozzochi, Portland St.

1 9 9 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Chris Catanach, Tampa
1 9 9 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Kim Hudson, West Tex. A&M
1 9 8 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Debby Colberg, Cal St. Sacramento
1 9 8 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Cathy Olson, North Dakota St.
1 9 8 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Peggy Martin, Central Mo. St.
1 9 8 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Janice Kruger, Neb.-Omaha
1 9 8 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Samye Johnson, Mississippi-Women
1 9 8 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Walt Ker, Cal St. Northridge
1 9 8 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Janice Kruger, Neb.-Omaha
1 9 8 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sue Gozansky, UC Riverside

Division III Coaching Record s
Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a head coach; includes record at four-year
colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE
Coach, School Ye a r s W o n L o s t P c t .

1. Larry Bock, Juniata................................... 23 861 140 .860
2. Dorothy Webb, Wellesley......................... 7 188 53 .780
3. Joan Sitterly, Cortland St........................... 17 647 189 .774
4. Megan Clayberg, Central (Iowa) ............... 9 278 82 .772
5. Terri Dadio Campbell, Wash. & Lee........... 7 159 48 .768
6. Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater .................... 19 639 206 .756
7. Janet Donovan, Ithaca.............................. 9 299 99 .751
8. Marsha Jackson, Maranatha Baptist........... 2 88 98 .746
9. Kate Witte, Ohio Northern........................ 9 233 82 .740

10. Marlene Piper, Willamette......................... 30 798 300 .727
11. Lisa Herb, Wis.-Eau Claire........................ 20 584 219 .727 #
12. Elizabeth Zicha, Muskingum...................... 14 420 160 .724
13. Patti Ford, Wis.-River Falls......................... 8 216 87 .713
14. George Martin, Colby-Sawyer................... 6 120 49 .710
15. Mary Schutten, Calvin............................... 14 366 158 .698
16. Mary Frances Heishman, Bridgewater (Va. ) 24 454 197 .697
17. Rich Luenemann, Washington (Mo.)........... 19 621 271 .696
18. James Park, Cal Lutheran.......................... 7 128 56 .696
19. Cindy Book, St. Olaf................................ 20 482 215 .692
20. Cole Tallman, St. Thomas (Minn.)............... 9 239 107 .691
21. Sue Everden, Amherst............................... 16 339 162 .677
22. Sarah Raunecker, Middlebury.................... 5 100 48 .676
23. Bridget Sheehan, Allegheny...................... 15 402 195 .673
24. Ed Allen, Anderson (Ind.).......................... 8 189 96 .663
25. Susan Roberts, Grove City......................... 17 423 219 .659
26. Stephanie Schleuder, Macalester ............... 25 595 309 .658
27. Deb Schulman, Wis.-Platteville................... 12 302 160 .654
28. Joel Dearing, Springfield........................... 19 422 225 .652
29. Beth Pier, Lake Forest................................ 7 118 63 .652
30. Shelley Sorensen-Bauder, Moravian............ 7 147 79 .650
31. Connie Surowicz, Wittenberg.................... 8 191 103 .650
32. Gretchen Weitbrecht, John Carroll............. 18 395 214 .649
33. Tony Bonilla, New Paltz St........................ 8 201 111 .644
34. Kelly Stosik, New York U.......................... 6 75 42 .641
35. Julie Hall, Elmhurst.................................... 6 148 85 .635
36. Linda Slagell, Millikin................................ 13 303 175 .634
37. Gary Bice, Mt. St. Mary (N.Y.).................. 5 81 47 .633
38. Mark Birtwistle, Eastern............................. 10 183 108 .629
39. Hilda Arrechea, Skidmore......................... 5 105 62 .629
40. Steve Grant, George Fox.......................... 18 424 251 .628

# includes 2 ties

BY VICTORIES
Coach, School Ye a r s W i n s

1. Larry Bock, Juniata.............................................................. 23 861
2. Marlene Piper, Willamette.................................................... 30 798
3. Joan Sitterly, Cortland St...................................................... 17 647
4. Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater............................................... 19 639
5. Rich Luenemann, Washington (Mo.)...................................... 19 621
6. Stephanie Schleuder, Macalester.......................................... 25 595
7. Lisa Herb, Wis.-Eau Claire................................................... 20 584
8. Marty Petersen, Wis.-Oshkosh.............................................. 17 507
9. Cindy Book, St. Olaf........................................................... 20 482

10. Mary Frances Heishman, Bridgewater (Va.)........................... 24 454
11. Bonnie May, Smith ............................................................. 21 439
12. Shane Kimura, Linfield......................................................... 22 429
13. Steve Grant, George Fox..................................................... 18 424
14. Susan Roberts, Grove City.................................................... 17 423
15. Joel Dearing, Springfield...................................................... 19 422
16. Elizabeth Zicha, Muskingum................................................. 14 420
17. Bridget Sheehan, Allegheny................................................. 15 402
18. Gretchen Weitbrecht, John Carroll........................................ 18 395

Coach, School Ye a r s W i n s
19. Jennifer King Soderquist, Wheaton (Ill.)................................. 17 388
20. Ellen Drewes-Stoen, Luther.................................................... 22 387
21. Julie Jenkins, Trinity (Tex.)..................................................... 16 377
22. Mary Schutten, Calvin ......................................................... 14 366
23. Jean Lojko, Greensboro....................................................... 18 365
24. Bette Bailey, Salem St.......................................................... 31 361
25. Sue Everden, Amherst.......................................................... 16 339
26. Drew Buck, Martin Luther..................................................... 17 338
26. Vicki Staton, Wash. & Jeff.................................................... 25 338
28. Jeanne Hess, Kalamazoo..................................................... 16 336
29. Nancy Ladd, Sewanee........................................................ 18 334
30. Katharine Romme, Hamline.................................................. 17 308
31. Linda Slagell, Millikin.......................................................... 13 303
32. Deb Schulman, Wis.-Platteville.............................................. 12 302
33. Janet Donovan, Ithaca......................................................... 9 299
33. Nancy Vaskas, Worcester Tech............................................ 20 299
35. Marsha Jackson, Maranatha Baptist...................................... 12 288
36. Cynthia Holliday, Ohio Wesleyan ........................................ 16 279
37. Megan Clayberg, Central (Iowa).......................................... 9 278
38. Rhonda Faunce, Elmira........................................................ 12 275
39. Dee Conway, Mary Washington.......................................... 13 274
40. Sara Lee, Denison............................................................... 13 269
41. Jim Overturf, William Penn................................................... 17 259
42. Marie Lewis, Lynchburg ...................................................... 17 251

AV C A COACHES OF THE YEAR
1 9 9 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Julie Jenkins, Trinity (Texas)
1 9 9 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Megan Clayberg, Central (Iowa)
1 9 9 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Duncan McFarland, UC San Diego
1 9 9 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Teri Clemens, Washington (Mo.)
1 9 9 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Kris Russell, Wis.-Whitewater
1 9 9 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Teri Clemens, Washington (Mo.)
1 9 9 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Larry Bock, Juniata
1 9 9 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dave Orren, St. Thomas (Minn.)
1 9 9 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Teri Clemens, Washington (Mo.)
1 9 9 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Marsha Graef, Bates
1 9 8 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Larry Bock, Juniata
1 9 8 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Kris Russell, Wis-Whitewater
1 9 8 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sheila Wallace, Ohio Northern
1 9 8 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Karla Wolters, Calvin
1 9 8 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Susan Roberts, Grove City
1 9 8 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Larry Bock, Juniata
1 9 8 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Karyn Altman, MIT
1 9 8 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Jim Paschal, La Verne

Trinity (Texas)’s Julie Jenkins took home top honors in 1999 for coaching
the Tigers to their first championship match appearance.
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